The Corporation of the Municipality of Brockton



By-Law 2021-070

Being a By-Law to Amend By-Law 2020-103 to Establish, Ratify and Impose Fees and Charges for Goods and Services Provided By the Municipality of Brockton.

Whereas the *Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001, c. 25*, Section 391(1) authorizes a municipality to impose fees or charges on any class of persons,

- a) for services or activities provided or done by or on behalf of it;
- b) for costs payable by it for services or activities provided or done by or on behalf of any other municipality or any local board; and
- c) for the use of its property including property under its control.

And Whereas Municipal Councils have the authority to establish rates and fees under various Acts, and the Council of the Corporation of the Municipality of Brockton deems it expedient to pass a by-law establishing certain fees and charges;

And Whereas the Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001, c. 25, Section 398 (2) authorizes the treasurer of a local municipality to add fees and charges imposed by the municipality or local board, to the tax roll for the real property for which the owner or owners are responsible for paying the fees and charges;

And Whereas the Municipality of Brockton enacted By-Law 2020-103 on September 22, 2020 establishing, ratifying, and imposing fees and charges for goods and services provided by the Municipality of Brockton;

And Whereas the Municipality of Brockton deems it expedient to amend By-Law 2020-103;

Now Therefore the Council of The Corporation of the Municipality of Brockton enacts as follows;

- 1.0 That The Corporation of the Municipality of Brockton Council hereby amend Schedule "I" of By-Law 2020-103 2021 Fees and Charges By-Law attached hereto and forming an integral part of this By-Law to include rates and fees for the sunscreen use at the Brockton Child Care Centre.
- 2.0 That the Brockton Child Care Centre sunscreen Centre rates and fees as set out in Schedule "I" come into effect May 12, 2021.
- 3.0 This By-Law shall come into full force and effect upon final passage.
- 4.0 That By-Law 2020-103 be hereby amended.
- 5.0 This By-Law may be cited as the "Amend 2021 Fees and Charges By-Law".

Read, Enacted, Signed and Sealed this 11th day of May, 2021.

Original Signed By Mayor – Chris Peabody Original Signed By Clerk – Fiona Hamilton

Schedule I

Daycare

Description	2020 Fee	Effective Until	2021 Fee	Increase / (decrease)	Tax Applicable?			Effective Date
					No	HST (13%)	GST (5%)	
Registration Fee	\$10.00	December 31, 2020	\$10.00	0.0%	Х	ì		January 1, 2021
"No Call" Admin fee	\$5.00	December 31, 2020	\$5.00	0.0%	Х			January 1, 2021
Late Fee	\$5.00 Every 15 minutes after Centre closes	December 31, 2020	\$5.00 Every 15 minutes after Centre closes	0.0%	Х			January 1, 2021
Preschool Program - Half Day	\$24.00	December 31, 2020	\$25.00	4.0%	Х			January 1, 2021
Preschool Program - Full Day	\$43.00	December 31, 2020	\$44.00	2.3%	х			January 1, 2021
School Age (Grade 1 and Up) - Half Day With or Without Lunch	\$18.00	December 31, 2020	\$19.00	5.3%	Х			January 1, 2021
School Age (Grade 1 and Up) - Full Day	\$26.00	December 31, 2020	\$27.00	3.7%	Х			January 1, 2021
School Age (Grade 1 and Up) - Before and After School - per hour	\$8.00	December 31, 2020	\$9.00	11.1%	Х			January 1, 2021
School Age (Kindergarten) - Half Day With or Without Lunch	\$20.00	December 31, 2020	\$21.00	4.8%	Х			January 1, 2021
School Age (Kindergarten) - Full Day	\$30.00	December 31, 2020	\$31.00	3.2%	Х			January 1, 2021
School Age (Kindergarten) - Before and After School - per hour	\$9.00	December 31, 2020	\$10.00	10.0%	Х			January 1, 2021
Toddler Program - Half Day With or Without Lunch	\$25.00	December 31, 2020	\$26.00	3.8%	Х			January 1, 2021
Toddler Program - Full Day	\$45.00	December 31, 2020	\$46.00	2.2%	х			January 1, 2021
Sunscreen - Children who attend 4-5 days per week (per season)* **	N/A	N/A	\$10.00	100.0%	Х			May 12, 2021
Sunscreen - Children who attend 2-3 days per week (per season)* **	N/A	N/A	\$8.00	100.0%	Х			May 12, 2021

Toddler rate is charged when a child is 18 months to 2 ½ years and not toilet trained.

Preschool rate is charged when a child is 2 ½ years - 4 years and is toilet trained.

School Age (Kindergarten) JK & SK

School Age rate is charged when a child is in Grade 1 and up.

If a child is between 2 % years old and 4 years old and is not toilet trained then the Toddler rate is charged.

^{*}A season is defined as May 1st to September 30th

^{**} Medical exemptions are permitted